ORDINANCE NO. 3535

INTRODUCED BY: COMMISSIONER THOMAS J. EVANS

INTRODUCED ON: NOVEMBER 21, 2023

PUBLISHED: NOVEMBER 30, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING: DECEMBER 19, 2023

PUBLISHED: DECEMBER 28, 2023

TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 3535

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO MONSIGNOR OWENS PARK, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY APPROPRIATING \$1,028,755.00 THEREFOR FROM GRANT MONIES RECEIVED FROM THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION GREEN ACRES GRANT FOR THE COST THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvement described in Section 2 of this ordinance is hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by the Township of Nutley, New Jersey, and there is hereby appropriated therefor the sum of \$1,028,755.00 for the improvement or purpose described therein which amount is made available from the Transportation Trust Fund monies received from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection.

Section 2. The improvement hereby authorized and purpose for the financing of which the appropriation is made as provided in Section 1 of this ordinance is the improvement of Monsignor Owens Park, including all work and materials necessary therefore or incidental thereto.

Section 3. The capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing all detail of the amended capital budget and

ORDINANCE NO. 3535

INTRODUCED BY: COMMISSIONER THOMAS J. EVANS

INTRODUCED ON: NOVEMBER 21, 2023

PUBLISHED: NOVEMBER 30, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING: DECEMBER 19, 2023

PUBLISHED: DECEMBER 28, 2023

TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Township Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after publication after final passage as provided by law.

Record of Vote	Commissioner John V. Kelly, III	Commissioner Thomas J. Evans	Commissioner Alphonse Petracco	Commissioner Mauro G. Tucci	Mayor Joseph P. Scarpelli
Yes	X	X	X	X	X
No					
Not Voting					
Absent/Excused					